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COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BLADENSBURG
COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA
January 8, 2024, 7:00 pm
Public Access Virtual via live stream on the Town’s Facebook and YouTube pages
CALL TO ORDER

OPENING PRAYER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
i. December 11, 2023, Town Council Meeting Minutes

PRESENTATIONS
Police Department Promotions — to Police Officer First Class
- Colton Burnett
- Tyrone Merritt
- Benjamin Moon
- Asia Thorton
PUBLIC COMMENTS
Written comments can be submitted prior to the meeting. Comments can be submitted to
Clerk@BladensburgMD.gov

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
1. Board of Election Supervisors Update

FINANCIAL BUSINESS
1. FY 2024 Budget Update

NEW BUSINESS

1. APPROVAL OF MARYLAND LEGISLATIVE SESSION ITEMS
2. COMMUNITY LEADERS MEETING

STAFF REPORTS (3 minutes each)

Treasurer; Public Safety & Code Enforcement; Town Clerk; Public Works; Town Administrator

Xil.

MAYOR AND COUNCIL REPORTS (3 minutes each)

Council Member Brown — Ward 1
Council Member Dixon — Ward 1
Council Member McBryde — Ward 2
Council Member Blount — Ward 2
Mayor James

XIV. ADJOURNMENT

1 min

2 min

1 min

1 min

2 min

5 min

3 min

5 min

10 min

15 min
5 min


mailto:Clerk@BladensburgMD.gov

COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BLADENSBURG
COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES - DRAFT
December 11, 2023, 7:00 pm

I CALL TO ORDER
Mayor James called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM.

Those in attendance were Council Members Blount, McBryde, Brown, and Dixon. Also in
attendance were Code Supervisor Rinehart, Deputy Chief Dickerson, Treasurer Tinelli,
and Town Administrator Michelle Bailey-Hedgepeth.

1. OPENING PRAYER
CM Dixon gave the Opening Prayer.

1l. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
CM Dixon led the Council and audience in the pledge of allegiance.

IV. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Mayor James requested a motion to approve the meeting agenda.CM Blount motioned,

and McBryde seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0.

V. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Council Member Brown motioned to approve the November 13, 2023, minutes, which

Council Member Blount seconded. The motion passed 5-0.

VI. PRESENTATIONS
Mayor James and Deputy Chief Dickerson presided over the swearing-in of the two

newest police officers (Joel Pichardo and Kraig Webb).

VII. PUBLIC COMMENTS

s Renee Green: Appeared on Zoom. Ms. Green provided an overview of the Veterans Day
Ceremony in November, the December 7th Pearl Harbor Memorial Ceremony, the Peace
Cross Memorial Condition update, and the next patriotic event will be Memorial Day.

e Susan McCutchen: Announced the importance of the Port Towns Sector Plan, the
construction of a new community center, and being involved in decisions around the
town.

e Nana Malia: Talked about the recent closure of 52" Ave and 48™ Street and
emphasized the need for proper signage on road closures throughout the town.

VIII. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
None
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IX. FINANCIAL BUSINESS
A. Budget Adjustment 4-2024: Approval of a budget adjustment for expenses related to
the Technical Assistance Panel, consulting services, and other related expenses for the
Bostwick House project using ARPA funds ($50,000).
Motion: CM Blount
Second: CM McBryde
Passed: 5-0

B. Budget Adjustment 5-2024: Approval of a budget adjustment to add recently awarded
CDBG PY 48 R Projects expenses. For $290,000 for 57th Avenue Sidewalks/Paving and
Bridge repairs projects.

Motion: CM Brown
Second: CM Dixon
Passed: 5-0

X.  NEW BUSINESS

A. Contract Approval 11-2024: Approval of a budget adjustment for expenses related to
the Technical Assistance Panel, consulting services, and other related expenses for the
Bostwick House project using ARPA funds ($50,000).

Motion: CM Brown
Second: CM Dixon
Passed: 5-0

B. Resolution 3-2024: A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND GRANT PERMISSION TO THE
CLEAN WATER PARTNERSHIP, AND ITS CONTRACTORS AND ASSIGNS, TO ALLOW
ACCESS AND ENTRY TO MUNICIPAL PROPERTIES AND RIGHTS OF WAY WITHIN THE
TOWN OF BLADENSBURG IN ORDER TO DESIGN, SURVEY, LOCATE UTILITIES, TEST
SOIL, LOCATE & PLANT TREES, AND PERFORM OTHER DUTIES IN CONNECTION WITH
INSTALLATION AND ESTABLISHMENT OF URBAN STREET TREES.

Motion: CM McBryde
Second: CM Dixon
Passed: 5-0

C. Resolution 4-2024: A RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT FOR THE PORT TOWN’S
APPLICATION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND HOUSING
FOR THE STATE OF MARYLAND’S SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES RENEWAL
APPLICATION AND PERMISSION TO ALLOW THE TOWN ADMINISTRATOR TO ACT ON
THE TOWNS BEHALF FOR SUBMISSION.

Motion: CM McBryde
Second: CM Dixon
Passed: 5-0
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D. Resolution 5-2024: A RESOLUTION APPOINTING COUNCIL MEMBERS AND STAFF TO
THE METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS (COG) TO THE COG
BOARDS AND POLICY COMMITTEES FOR THE 2024 CALENDAR YEAR.

e Reaching Forward Coalition- Town Administrator Bailey-Hedgepeth, alternate
Treasurer Tinelli

e Human Services Policies Committee- CM Blount, alternate CM Dixon

e Climate, Energy, and Environment Policy- Mayor James, alternate Town
Administrator Bailey-Hedgepeth

e Chesapeake Bay and Water Resources Policy- CM Brown, alternate CM Dixon

e Food and Agriculture Region Member Policy- CM McBryde, alternate CM Blount

Motion: CM Brown
Second: CM Dixon
Passed: 5-0

Xl. STAFF REPORTS

e Treasurer: He noted this report was accessible and submitted online for review.

e Public Safety: Deputy Chief Dickerson provided his report on the Annapolis Rd
Pedestrian Safety Matter during the work session

e Code Enforcement: Mr. Rhinehart announced the Annual Holiday Lights Contest for
single-family homes, townhomes, apartments, and condominiums, with an award
amount of $100. Judging will take place before December 19™. Be sure to register if you
want to be judged.

e Public Works: Mr. Hall was absent due to iliness. However, the Town Administrator
announced that three beautification specialists have been added to the public works
team and that the team has been working hard on leaf collections and other projects.
The Leaf Vacuum Season timeline is from November 27, 2023, to January 5, 2024. Mr.
Hall submitted a written report to the Council on November activities.

e Town Administrator: She noted that her report was submitted as part of the packet;
however, she mentioned that the Town Clerk and Deputy Town Clerk positions will be
posted to the town website by the end of the month.

Xill. MAYOR AND COUNCIL REPORTS

e Council Member Brown — Ward 1- Working with Newton Green and the new resident
manager on new lighting and security cameras system to improve security for the Town
residents and occupants of Newton Green. Also provided an overview of the events that
happened over the past few weeks. January 20™ safety meeting will begin; check the
newsletter for more information.

e Council Member Dixon- Ward 1- Thanked the Town Council, Police, and residents for
the warm welcome for her election and provided an overview of the events that she
participated in during her first days in office.
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e Council Member McBryde — Ward 2- Provided an overview of the events that she
participated in over the last month. The meal distribution specifically and the food hand-
delivered to their doors at the Senior facilities.

e Council Member Blount — Ward 2- Thanked the staff and police officers for participating
in the Senior Gathering. She also mentioned that the Department of Recreation is
collecting toiletries for the homeless being collected at the Bladensburg Recreation
Center.

e Mayor James- Her written report will be accessible online. The library opening was
wonderful in November, and she wished everyone a happy holiday season.

XIV. ADJOURNMENT

Mayor James requested a motion to adjourn the meeting at 8:05 PM.
Motion: CM Brown

Second: CM McBryde
Passed: 5-0
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Agenda Item

Summary
Report
Meeting Date: Submitted by:
January 8, 2023 Michelle Bailey Hedgepeth, Town Administrator

Item Title:

Board of Election Supervisors Update

Work Session item [X] Documentation Attached:
Council Meeting Item [X] BOES Agenda — January 2024
Attachments

Recommended Action:

Update only. No action is needed.

The Board of Elections Supervisor met online on January 3, 2024, at 3:30 PM. The meeting agenda and video
have been uploaded to the Town's website.

As part of the meeting, BOES discussed the following items
» Review of materials provided by College Park Clerk
e Next Steps for the BOES with timeline and workplan

The Board will continue to meet monthly and more frequently closer to the election. A summary memo has
been attached for Council review.

The Town Administrator will be able to answer any questions at this meeting.

Budgeted Item: Yes[ ] No [ X] Continued Date:
Budgeted Amount:$ NA
One-Time Cost: NA
Ongoing Cost:

Council Priority: Yes[ ] No[ ] Approved Date:




TOWN OF BLADENSBURG
BOARD OF ELECTIONS SUPERVISORS
MEETING AGENDA
January 3, 2024 at 3:30 PM

MEETING IS ALL VIRTUAL VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS
Please contact the Town Clerk at clerk@bladensburgmd.gov or at 301-927-7048 if you
would like the virtual meeting link.

I. Call to Order

II. Approval of Minutes — November 1, 2023 & December 6, 2023

I1I. Review of Internal Procedures from College Park, Maryland
Processing the application

Receiving, scanning, and securing ballots

Application Collection Log

Ballot Collection Log

Collection from ballot boxes and PO Boxes

Election Manual

Ballot Oath Envelop

Election Return Envelop

20 = &) (G = DVD =

IV. Staff Updates
V. Board Member General Discussion
VI. Next Meeting Date

VII. Adjournment



Town of Bladensburg

Memo

To:

From:

Date:

Town of Bladensburg Council
Michelle Bailey Hedgepeth, Town Administrator
January 4, 2023

Staff Update — BOES January Meeting

Introduction: The BOES met on January 3, 2024, to review the materials that were provided to
staff from the City of College Park. The Board members asked for a timeline on the process and
the breakdown of tasks.

Summary: As part of the inquiry with the City of College Park, the following documents were
provided to the Board Members to review.

ONOGOR®N =

Processing the application

Receiving, scanning, and securing ballots
Application Collection Log

Ballot Collection Log

Collection from ballot boxes and PO Boxes
Election Manual

Ballot Oath Envelop

Election Return Envelop

As part of this meeting, the Board inquired about the timeline and the need for clarifications of

duties:
a

Staff provided a rough timeline that process documents should be drafted by the
summer of 2024 and completed by the Fall of 2024.

The Board should also adopt and review the candidate materials and handbook by
January 2025.

As a deliverable for the next meeting on February 21, 2024, Town Staff will provide an
overview document with a draft timeline and try to assemble an initial draft process
document for the Board to review.

The Town Administrator will be available to answer questions about this matter.



Agenda Item

Summary
Report

Meeting Date: Submitted by:
January 8, 2023 Vito Tinelli, Treasurer
Item Title:
FY 2024 Budget Update
Work Session Item [X] Documentation Attached:
Council Meeting Item [X] Treasurer Reports

Tax Differential

Recommended Action:

Update only. No action is needed.

Mr. Tinelli will briefly update the Council on the town budget from July to November 2023. The staff has also
attached information regarding the most recent tax differential.

The Town Treasurer will be able to answer any questions at this meeting.

Budgeted Item: Yes[ ] No [X] Continued Date:
Budgeted Amount:$ NA

One-Time Cost: NA

Ongoing Cost:

Council Priority: Yes[ ] No[ ] Approved Date:




Treasurer’s Report — for November FY24
January 8, 2024 Mayor and Council Meeting

Please see the financial highlights through November as we get closer to the halfway point in our fiscal
year. December financials are still being compiled as we are still receiving and booking expenses through

the second week of January.

Revenues: The Town has received almost half of the budgeted revenues through

November (see Figure 1). The most noteworthy revenue activities are detailed below:

e Tax Collections — The majority of real estate taxes have been received but we

will see the balance come in slowly over the remainder of the fiscal year see
Figure 2). Business property tax assessments continue to increase and we

should see another large bump come the April and June filing deadlines.

Income tax revenues are generated from the extended filings of personal and
business tax returns and have increased since last year. This really is a timing
issue of when returns are filed which can cross over into the next fiscal year.

e American Rescue Plan Act (Federal) Funding - The Town has
expended $720K through November to assist residents with rental
assistance, business assistance, food assistance, and to offset salary
costs. Revenues realized here are to offset these expenses and
transferred into our operating account. Please refer to the ARPA
Dashboard in the expenditures section for more detailed information
of how these funds are helping serve the Town and the community.

e Automated Traffic Enforcement — The program has generated $470K
in paid traffic citations through November. Since its inception a year
ago, we have received $1.8M which has funded almost $1.4M of
Public Safety expenditures. The difference, or fund balance, is held
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separately from our operations account since it can only be used for Public Safety purposes.
ARPA funds are treated in the similar matter since these are a separate funds as well.

e Other Revenues — The main highlight here is we have earned almost $200K of interest through
November because of the higher interest rate market. This is for interest earned on our funds
invested in the Maryland Local Government Investment Pool which holds our operating, ARPA,

and Speed Camera funds which are all carrying large fund balances.

e Total Revenues — The Town has received $5.6M of the budgeted $12M in revenues through
November. In comparison to last year, we are at a very similar point through this time.

Expenses —We have expended 43% of the budget though November. Department financials are attached

(see Figure 3) along with a combined revenue and expense statement.

e Mayor and Council is operating ahead of budget due to our Community Events which are very
busy these first few months. These include the July 4™ Fireworks, Senior Gathering, BladeFest,
and the Haunting of Town Hall. We also advanced the volunteer fire department their full funding

instead of doing quarterly installments.



e The Administrative departments which are the smallest, include the Town Administrator, Finance,
and Clerk and represent 10% of the Town’s budget have only expended a third of their combined
funds.

e Public Safety being our largest department has
over 50% of the Town’s budget. This is mostly
within budget through November but the largest
increase is the overtime. We have had a few 5,000,000
officers on leave which required additional

Department Expenditures vs. Budget
EYTD mBudget

overtime to backfill the shifts. Workers 4,000,000
compensation insurance has also come in higher £ 000000
than expected. o

e Speed Camera funds - $800K has been 7000000
expended with three-quarters of this or $600K 1,000,000
for capital items. These included new mobile II I
data stations for our police cruisers, mobile o =i <l _m o I I
security and reconnaissance towers and remote Mayor Town Clerk Finance Public Speed Public ARPA
cameras which are placed at hot spots C;:’:C“ Admin. Safety Camera Works
throughout the town. Several vehicles have Figure 3

been also purchased to upgrade our fleet.

e Public Works is operating above budget largely for the emergency repairs to excavate and replace
an underground sewer line behind our Town Hall building. This required flooring work as well
and we used this opportunity to upgrade the floors in the Police Department and Town Hall. We
expended $215K of our Highway User Funds for the milling and asphalt overlay of 57" Ave and
spent another $40K of capital items such as a crosswalk lining machine under Highway User
expenses. These were all budgeted over the full year but happened all within the first few months
of the fiscal year.

e ARPA — Please refer to the attached ARPA statement and more importantly, the dashboard of
fiscal year and cumulative activity. Since this program started well over a year ago, we have
expended $3.6M or almost three-quarters of the funds allocated to the Town. Half of these funds
were used for direct community assistance, a quarter for compensation, and the balance for capital
purchases and other items. We have until December 2024 to fully expend these funds.

Other Items

e We requested from the State additional time to complete the FY23 audit which should be
completed in the next two weeks.

e We contracted with a company to automate our accounts payable process. This is needed since
our workflow has greatly increased as our budget has almost doubled over the couple years while
administrative staffing has remained the same. They can also process payments directly to
vendors. This will dramatically cut down the amount of paper traded constantly back and forth
and time expended on expense approvals, printing, stuffing, and mailing of checks.

Please contact myself or Christina Daves in our Finance Office if you should have any questions and have
a Happy New Year. Thank you.

Vito Tinelli
Town Treasurer
vtinelli@bladensburgmd.gov




Table 1. Town of Bladensburg Financial Summary

Financial Summary
Revenues

Property Tax

Personal Property Tax
Income and Other Tax
Licenses and Permits
Federal funding - ARPA
State and County Funding
Service Charges

Automated Traffic Enforce.

Other Revenues
Restricted Grants
Speed Camera Transfer
Fund Balance Transfer
Total Revenues

Expenses by Dept.

Mayor and Council
Town Administrator
Town Clerk

Finance

Public Safety

Speed Camera Expenses
Public Works

ARPA Projects
Grants

Capital Projects
Total Expenses

Surplus / (Deficit)

Interim Financials, Subject to Change

FY24 Nov YTD Budget

3,254,855
597,246
209,496

59,237
720,633
99,967
7,390
470,210
217,549
1,000

5,637,583

151,540
112,028
101,724
156,700

2,368,300
813,994
708,524
722,789

3,324
5,138,923

498,660

4,179,813
1,045,000
640,000
205,000
2,438,133
760,056
19,000
1,000,000
193,000
300,000
685,000
494,260

11,959,262

289,426
437,743
323,747
389,625
5,044,956
1,301,864
1,283,768
2,288,133
300,000
300,000

11,959,262

Variance

78%
57%
33%
29%
30%
13%
39%
47%
113%
0%

0%
47%

52%
26%
31%
40%
47%
63%
55%
32%
0%

43%

Nov-23

Last Year
Nov YTD

3,203,135
896,124
185,551
50,077
1,026,696
103,674
11,718
111,005
9,000

5,596,980

111,867
4,869
127,683
144,865
1,997,776
51
417,295
1,030,731
3,000

3,838,137

1,758,843

Change since
last year

2%
-33%
13%
18%
-30%

-37%

96%

-89%

1%

35%
2201%
-20%
8%
19%

70%

-30%

34%

-72%



November FY24 Revenues vs Budget
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2:01 PM
01/04/24

Accrual Basis

Town of Bladensburg

Mayor and Council FY24
July through November 2023

Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense

6000 - Compensation
6010 - Regular Pay
6030 - FICA
6040 - Health Insurance
6050 - Pension
6060 - Workers Comp

Total 6000 - Compensation

6140 - Professional Development
6145 - Council Business Development

Total 6140 - Professional Development

6160 - Employee Recognition

6210 - Council Projects

6225 - Community Grants
6226 - Fire Department Donation
6227 - Scholarships
6225 - Community Grants - Other

Total 6225 - Community Grants

6230 - Community Events

6235 - Senior Citizen Projects
6255 - Town Meetings

6320 - Wireless Communications
6550 - Insurance - Liability

6825 - Membership

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Net Income

Interim Financials, Subject to Change

Jul - Nov 23 Budget % of Budget
18,092 60,008 30%
1,306 4,591 28%
13,575 40,468 34%
2,500 6,559 38%
2,000
35474 113,626 31%
9,856 22,000 45%
9,856 22,000 45%
3,712 8,000 46%
2,500
30,000 30,000 100%
5,000
12,000
30,000 47,000 64%
50,415 66,000 76%
4,500 4,500 100%
5,699 5,000 114%
400 4,800 8%
681 3,000 23%
10,803 13,000 83%
151,540 289,426 52%
-151,540 -289,426 52%
-151,540 -289,426 52%
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Accrual Basis

Town of Bladensburg

Town Administrator FY24
July through November 2023

Ordinary Income/Expense

Expense
6000 -

Compensation

6010 - Regular Pay
6030 - FICA

6040 - Health Insurance
6050 - Pension

6060 - Workers Comp

Total 6000 - Compensation

6110 -
6140 -

6260 -
6320 -
6560 -
6580 -
6810 -
6820 -
6825 -
- Travel

6835

Tuition Reimbursement
Professional Development

Transportation

Wireless Communications
Legal

Contractual Services
Advertising

Website

Membership

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Net Income

Interim Financials, Subject to Change

Jul - Nov 23 Budget % of Budget
57,696 150,613 38%
4,382 11,522 38%
11,578 14,686 79%
16,462
500
73,656 193,783 38%
1,000
1,174 4,000 29%
14,291 60,000 24%
330 960 34%
4,960 40,000 12%
10,000 100,000 10%
6,617 30,000 22%
4,000
1,000
1,000 3,000 33%
112,028 437,743 26%
-112,028 -437,743 26%
-112,028 -437,743 26%
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01/04/24
Accrual Basis

Town of Bladensburg

Town Clerk FY24

July through November 2023

Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense

6000

- Compensation

6010 - Regular Pay
6020 - Overtime

6030 - FICA

6040 - Health Insurance
6050 - Pension

6060 - Workers Comp

Total

6110

6140 -

6240 -
6270 -
6320 -
6460 -
6570 -
6825 -

6835

6850 -
6855 -
6880 -
6890 -

6000 - Compensation

- Tuition Reimbursement
Professional Development

Memorials

Historic Promotion
Wireless Communications
Software Contract
Equipment Lease
Membership

- Travel

Office Supplies
Postage

Election Costs
Utilities

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Net Income

Interim Financials, Subject to Change

Jul - Nov 23 Budget % of Budget
65,014 203,803 32%
3,424 3,000 114%
5236 15,820 33%
5,692 22,574 25%
7,500 24,728 30%
500
86,865 270,425 32%
2,000
3,000
2,000
2,402
160 1,920 8%
10,000
2,751 5,000 55%
500
51 1,500 3%
2,956 8,000 37%
1,458 2,000 73%
5,597 8,000 70%
1,886 7,000 27%
101,724 323,747 31%
-101,724 -323,747 31%
-101,724 -323,747 31%
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Accrual Basis

Town of Bladensburg

Finance FY24

July through November 2023

Ordinary Income/Expense

Expense
6000 -

Compensation

6010 - Regular Pay
6020 - Overtime

6030 - FICA

6040 - Health Insurance
6050 - Pension

6060 - Workers Comp

Total 6000 - Compensation

6110 -
6140 -

6150 -
6320 -
6460 -
6510 -
6520 -
6530 -
6550 -
6825 -
- Travel

6835

Tuition Reimbursement
Professional Development

Payroll Service

Wireless Communications
Software Contract

Audit

Bank Charges

Bad Debts

Insurance - Liability
Membership

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense
6950 - Debt Service

Total Other Expense

Net Other Income

Net Income

Interim Financials, Subject to Change

Jul - Nov 23 Budget % of Budget
83,162 198,468 42%

113 1,000 1%
6,347 15,259 42%
4,645 10,067 46%

12,139 24,871 49%
500

106,406 250,165 43%
2,000

275 2,000 14%

2,414 6,000 40%

80 960 8%

36 2,000 2%

7,000 17,000 41%

2,192 5,000 44%
6,000

3,937 10,000 39%
500

229 1,000 23%

122,569 302,625 41%
-122,569 -302,625 41%

34,131 87,000 39%

34,131 87,000 39%

-34,131 -87,000 39%
-156,700 -389,625 40%
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01/04/24
Accrual Basis

Town of Bladensburg
Public Safety FY24

July through November 2023

Ordi

Interim Finan

nary Income/Expense
Expense
6000 - Compensation

6010 - Regular Pay
6020 - Overtime
6030 - FICA
6040 - Health Insurance
6050 - Pension
6060 - Workers Comp

Total 6000 - Compensation

6110 - Tuition Reimbursement
6130 - Recruitment
6140 - Professional Development

6160 - Employee Recognition
6230 - Community Events

6310 - Telephone

6320 - Wireless Communications
6350 - Internet Access

6360 - Data Fees

6440 - IT Support

6460 - Software Contract

6545 - Insurance - Auto

6550 - Insurance - Liability

6570 - Equipment Lease

6580 - Contractual Services
6620 - Fuel

6640 - Vehicle Repairs and Maintenance
6650 - Vehicle Body Repairs
6670 - Equipment Maintenance
6680 - Weapon Repairs and Supplies
6825 - Membership

6835 - Travel

6850 - Office Supplies

6855 - Postage

6865 - Supplies

6885 - Finger Printing

6890 - Utilities

Total Expense

cials, Subject to Change

Jul - Nov 23 Budget % of Budget
1,216,610 2,727,440 45%
236,045 272,744 87%
108,293 229,514 47%
245,413 584,108 42%
145,000 354,650 41%
130,000 250,000 52%
2,081,362 4,418,456 47%
20,000
9,013 16,000 56%
21,232 35,000 61%
1,374 4,000 34%
11,911 20,000 60%
19,305 27,000 72%
18,650 40,000 47%
2,579 7,000 37%
371 2,000 19%
21,100 42,000 50%
10,883 20,000 54%
23,601 50,000 47%
14,712 55,000 27%
6,565 9,000 73%
9,605 15,000 64%
56,245 100,000 56%
17,159 40,000 43%
5,439 30,000 18%
180 3,000 6%
3,275 20,000 16%
1,822 1,500 121%
4,394 5,000 88%
3,981 15,000 27%
429 3,000 14%
18,280 20,000 91%
428 1,000 43%
4,401 26,000 17%
2,368,300 5,044,956 47%




4:18 PM Town of Bladensburg

01/04/24 Automated Traffic Enforcement Fund FY24
Accrual Basis July through November 2023
Jul - Nov 23 Budget % of Budget
Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense
6000 - Compensation 362,863
6120 - Uniforms 36,449 62,000 59%
6330 - Communications Contracts 38,000
6570 - Equipment Lease 24,822
6580 - Contractual Services 3,300 50,000 7%
6590 - Automated Traffic Enforcement 137,982 100,000 138%
6680 - Weapon Repairs and Supplies 1,397 3,000 47%
Total Expense 203,950 615,863 33%
Net Ordinary Income -203,950 -615,863 33%

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense

6970 - Capital Outlay 610,044 686,000 89%

Total Other Expense 610,044 686,000 89%
Net Other Income -610,044 -686,000 89%
Net Income -813,994 -1,301,863 63%

Interim Financials, Subject to Change



4:33 PM Town of Bladensburg

01/04/24 Automated Traffic Enforcement Cumulative Activity
Accrual Basis July 2022 through November 2023
Jul '22 - Nov 23

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
4700 - Service Charges

4770 - Automated Traffic Enforcement

Total 4700 - Service Charges
Total Income
Gross Profit

Expense
6120 - Uniforms
6140 - Professional Development

6160 - Employee Recognition

6230 - Community Events

6420 - Computer Expense

6460 - Software Contract

6570 - EQuipment Lease

6580 - Contractual Services

6590 - Automated Traffic Enforcement
6680 - Weapon Repairs and Supplies
6860 - Shop Supplies

6865 - Supplies

Total Expense
Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense
6970 - Capital Outlay

Total Other Expense
Net Other Income

Net Income

1,797,506

1,797,506

1,797,506

1,797,506

50,090
12,145

8,317
3,500
7,561
30,545
31,702
28,050
246,011
1,397
1,423
5,320

426,060

1,371,446

985,504

985,504

-985,504

385,942

Page 1
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2:06 PM
01/04/24

Accrual Basis

Town of Bladensburg
Public Works FY24

July through November 2023

Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense

6000

- Compensation

6010 - Regular Pay
6020 - Overtime

6030 - FICA

6040 - Health Insurance
6050 - Pension

6060 - Workers Comp

Total

6110

6120 -

6140

6350 -
6620 -

6640

6670 -
6710 -
6720 -

6740

6750 -
6760 -
6770 -

6790
6835

6860 -
6890 -

6000 - Compensation

- Tuition Reimbursement
Uniforms
- Professional Development

Internet Access

Fuel

- Vehicle Repairs and Maintenance
Equipment Maintenance
Building Maintenance
Grounds Maintenance

- Street Lights

Sanitation Contract
Landfill Fees

Building Supplies

- Janitorial Services

- Travel

Shop Supplies

Utilities

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense
6970 - Capital Outlay

6975
6979
6970

- Capital Outlay - Seized Funds
- Highway User Projects
- Capital Outlay - Other

Total 6970 - Capital Outlay

Total Other Expense

Net Other Income

Net Income

Interim Financials, Subject to Change

Jul - Nov 23 Budget % of Budget

117,340 318,158 37%
5,984 10,000 60%
9,361 25,104 37%
26,128 69,282 38%
12,500 39,224 32%
15,000 35,000 43%

186,313 496,768 38%

3,500
536 3,000 18%
2,000

866 3,000 29%

8,827 20,000 44%

6,065 20,000 30%

1,515 10,000 15%

62,751 50,000 126%

13,396 30,000 45%

21,091 50,000 42%

122,842 300,000 41%

3,676 16,000 23%

5,876 10,000 59%

12,083 30,000 40%

90 500 18%

56 3,000 2%

7,638 28,000 27%

453,623 1,075,768 42%

-453,623 -1,075,768 42%
215,195 150,000 143%
39,706 58,000 68%

254,901 208,000 123%

254,901 208,000 123%

-254,901 -208,000 123%

-708,524 -1,283,768 55%




2:01 PM

01/04/24
Accrual Basis

Town of Bladensburg

ARPA FY24
July through November 2023

Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense

6000 - Compensation
6010 - Regular Pay
6020 - Overtime
6030 - FICA
6040 - Health Insurance
6060 - Workers Comp

Total 6000 - Compensation

6120 - Uniforms
6220 - Community Initiatives
6221 - Housing Assistance

6222 - Business/Non-Profit Assistance

6223 - Food Assistance
6224 - Monitoring

Total 6220 - Community Initiatives

6235 - Senior Citizen Projects
6420 - Computer Expense
6580 - Contractual Services
6720 - Grounds Maintenance
6865 - Supplies

Total Expense
Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense
6970 - Capital Outlay
6972 - Long Term Capital Projects
6970 - Capital Outlay - Other

Total 6970 - Capital Outlay
Total Other Expense
Net Other Income

Net Income

Interim Financials, Subject to Change

Jul - Nov 23 Budget % of Budget
231,715 617,422 38%
39,132 49,543 79%
20,766 51,022 41%
20,975
3,171
291,613 742,133 39%
3,000
317,067 500,000 63%
6,000 250,000 2%
51,265 50,000 103%
891 20,000 4%
375,223 820,000 46%
3,000 3,000 100%
12,168 20,000 61%
36,913 50,000 74%
1,120 50,000 2%
2,752 25,000 11%
722,789 1,713,133 42%
-722,789 -1,713,133 42%
500,000
75,000
575,000
575,000
-575,000
-722,789 -2,288,133 32%




ARPA Cumulative Expense Summary as of: 12/31/2023
Summary FY22 FY23 FY24 Total Expended
Compensation 94,840 528,436 344,213 967,489
Community Asst -

Rental/Mortgage 138,633 1,052,465 427,644 1,618,742

Business/Non Profit 44,485 12,000 56,485

Food Assistance 17,308 51,265 68,573

Monitoring 891 891
Trauma Kits 46,919 46,919
Computer 31,521 24,831 13,850 70,202
Grounds Maintenance 1,120 1,120
Capital - Police 49,331 234,048 283,379
Capital - Other 378,117 378,117
Contractual 11,969 29,492 48,421 89,882
Senior Buildings 3,000 3,000 6,000
Supplies 18,058 - - 18,058
Public Works Equipment - - 2,752 2,752
ARPA Totals 344,352 2,359,101 905,156 3,608,609
Total Award 4,933,972
Interest Earned (passed to General Fund, not part of ARPA funds) 170,486
Cumulative Expended 3,608,609
Balance of Funds Remaining as of December 31, 2023 1,325,363

FY24 Only
FY24 Budget
FY24 Budget | FY24 Expenses Balance Only

Compensation 742,133 344,213 397,920
Community Asst -

Rental/Mortgage 500,000 427,644 72,356

Business/Non Profit 250,000 12,000 238,000

Food Assistance 50,000 51,265 (1,265)

Monitoring 20,000 891 19,109
Computer 20,000 13,850 6,150
Ground Maint. 50,000 1,120 48,880
Capital - Other 575,000 2,752 572,248
Contractual 50,000 48,421 1,579
Senior Buildings 3,000 3,000 -
Supplies 28,000 - 28,000

2,288,133 905,156 1,382,977

Cumulative Program Expense all years
967,489 27% Total Compensation
1,815,668 50% Total Assistance
661,496 18% Total Capital
163,956 5% Total Other

3,608,609 100%

73%

73%
27%



5:25 PM Town of Bladensburg
01/04/24 FY24 Actuals vs. Budget

Accrual Basis

July through November 2023

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
4000 - Property Taxes
4020 - Real Estate Taxes
4040 - Business Personal Property Tax

Total 4000 - Property Taxes

4100 - Income Tax
4200 - Other Local Taxes
4220 - Admissions and Amusement Tax

Total 4200 - Other Local Taxes

4300 - Licenses and Permits
4310 - Local Business Licenses
4320 - County Traders License
4340 - Building and Occupancy Permits
4370 - Cable Franchise Fees
4300 - Licenses and Permits - Other

Total 4300 - Licenses and Permits

4400 - Federal Funding
4410 - Federal Earmark
4400 - Federal Funding - Other

Total 4400 - Federal Funding

4500 - State Funding
4510 - Highway User Revenues
4520 - Police Aid
4550 - Bond Bill

Total 4500 - State Funding

4600 - County Funding
4620 - County Disposal Fee Rebate
4640 - Bank Stock

Total 4600 - County Funding

4700 - Service Charges
4720 - Local Fines/Fees
4730 - Copier Fees
4740 - Fingerprinting
4770 - Automated Traffic Enforcement

Total 4700 - Service Charges

Interim Financials, Subject to Change

Jul - Nov 23 Budget % of Budget
3,254,855 4,179,813 78%
597,246 1,045,000 57%
3,852,101 5,224,813 74%
203,280 600,000 34%
6,216 40,000 16%
6,216 40,000 16%
18,355 80,000 23%
462 15,000 3%
155
39,903 110,000 36%
362
59,237 205,000 29%
150,000
720,632 2,288,133 31%
720,632 2,438,133 30%
29,772 285,200 10%
70,195 300,000 23%
150,000
99,967 735,200 14%
22,484
2,372
24,856
7,120 15,000 47%
270 3,000 9%
1,000
470,210 1,000,000 47%
477,600 1,019,000 47%



5:25 PM

01/04/24
Accrual Basis

Town of Bladensburg

FY24 Actuals vs. Budget
July through November 2023

4800 - Other Revenues

4810 -
4820 -
4830 -
- Vehicle Deployment
4870 -
4880 -

4840

Insurance Reimbursement
Bus Shelter Advertising
Property Rental

Misc. Revenues
Interest Earned

Total 4800 - Other Revenues

4900 - Restricted Revenues

4950 -
4960 -
4970 -
4900 -

Community Legacy - Restricted
CDBG Construction Grant
Other Grants

Restricted Revenues - Other

Total 4900 - Restricted Revenues

4998 - Transfer from Speed Camera Fund
4999 - Transfer from Fund Balance

Total Income

Gross Profit

Expense

6000 - Compensation

6010 -
6020 -
6030 -
6040 -
6050 -
- Workers Comp

6060

Regular Pay
Overtime

FICA

Health Insurance
Pension

Total 6000 - Compensation

6110 - Tuition Reimbursement
6120 - Uniforms

6130 - Recruitment

6140 - Professional Development

6145

- Council Business Development
6140 - Professional Development - Other

Total 6140 - Professional Development

6150 - Payroll Service
6160 - Employee Recognition
6210 - Council Projects

Interim Financials, Subject to Change

Jul - Nov 23 Budget % of Budget
500 60,000 1%
2,000
17,500 42,000 42%
2,850 7,000 41%
6,652 2,000 333%
190,047 80,000 238%
217,549 193,000 113%
290,000
1,000 100%
10,000
1,000 300,000 0%
684,999
494,260
5,637,583 11,959,261 47%
5,637,583 11,959,261 47%
1,789,630 4,529,227 40%
284,699 365,488 78%
155,690 374,445 42%
307,031 796,725 39%
179,639 487,640 37%
145,000 294,694 49%
2,861,689 6,848,219 42%
28,500
36,984 68,000 54%
9,013 16,000 56%
9,856 22,000 45%
22,682 46,000 49%
32,538 68,000 48%
2,414 6,000 40%
5,087 12,000 42%
2,500



5:25 PM

01/04/24
Accrual Basis

Town of Bladensburg

FY24 Actuals vs. Budget
July through November 2023

6220 - Community Initiatives

6221
6222
6223
6224

- Housing Assistance

- Business/Non-Profit Assistance
- Food Assistance

- Monitoring

Total 6220 - Community Initiatives

6225 - Community Grants
6226 - Fire Department Donation
6227 - Scholarships
6225 - Community Grants - Other

Total 6225 - Community Grants

6230 -
- Senior Citizen Projects
6240 -
- Town Meetings
- Transportation
6270 -
- Telephone

- Wireless Communications
6330 -
6350 -
6360 -
6420 -
6440 -
6460 -
- Audit
6520 -
6530 -
6545 -
6550 -
6560 -
6570 -
6580 -
- Automated Traffic Enforcement
6620 -
- Vehicle Repairs and Maintenance
- Vehicle Body Repairs

6670 -
- Weapon Repairs and Supplies
6710 -
6720 -
- Street Lights
6750 -
6760 -
6770 -

6235

6255
6260

6310
6320

6510

6590

6640
6650

6680

6740

Community Events

Memorials

Historic Promotion

Communications Contracts
Internet Access

Data Fees

Computer Expense

IT Support

Software Contract

Bank Charges

Bad Debts
Insurance - Auto
Insurance - Liability
Legal

Equipment Lease
Contractual Services

Fuel

Equipment Maintenance

Building Maintenance
Grounds Maintenance

Sanitation Contract
Landfill Fees
Building Supplies

Interim Financials, Subject to Change

Jul - Nov 23 Budget % of Budget
317,067 500,000 63%
6,000 250,000 2%
51,265 50,000 103%
891 20,000 4%
375,223 820,000 46%
30,000 30,000 100%
5,000
12,000
30,000 47,000 64%
62,326 86,000 72%
7,500 7,500 100%
2,000
5,699 5,000 114%
14,291 60,000 24%
2,402
19,305 27,000 72%
19,620 48,640 40%
38,000
3,445 10,000 34%
371 2,000 19%
12,168 20,000 61%
21,100 42,000 50%
10,919 32,000 34%
7,000 17,000 41%
2,192 5,000 44%
6,000
23,601 50,000 47%
19,330 68,000 28%
4,960 40,000 12%
34,138 14,000 244%
59,818 215,000 28%
137,982 100,000 138%
65,072 120,000 54%
23,225 60,000 39%
5,439 30,000 18%
1,695 13,000 13%
4,672 23,000 20%
62,751 50,000 126%
14,516 80,000 18%
21,091 50,000 42%
122,842 300,000 41%
3,676 16,000 23%
5,876 10,000 59%



5:25 PM

01/04/24
Accrual Basis

Town of Bladensburg

FY24 Actuals vs. Budget
July through November 2023

6790
6810
6820

6835

- Janitorial Services
- Advertising

- Website

6825 -

Membership

- Travel
6850 -
6855 -
6860 -
6865 -
6880 -
6885 -
6890 -
6900 -

Office Supplies
Postage

Shop Supplies
Supplies

Election Costs
Finger Printing
Utilities

Grants - Restricted

6930 - CDBG
6900 - Grants - Restricted - Other

Total 6900 - Grants - Restricted

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense
6950 - Debt Service

6970 - Capital Outlay

6972
6975
6979
6970

- Long Term Capital Projects

- Capital Outlay - Seized Funds
- Highway User Projects

- Capital Outlay - Other

Total 6970 - Capital Outlay

Total Other Expense

Net Other Income

Net Income

Interim Financials, Subject to Change

Jul - Nov 23 Budget % of Budget
12,083 30,000 40%
6,617 30,000 22%
4,000
12,625 16,500 77%
5,764 11,000 52%
6,938 23,000 30%
1,887 5,000 38%
56 3,000 2%
21,032 45,000 47%
5,597 8,000 70%
428 1,000 43%
13,925 61,000 23%
290,000
10,000
300,000
4,236,523 10,103,261 42%
1,401,061 1,856,000 75%
34,131 87,000 39%
3,324 800,000 0%
215,195 150,000 143%
649,750 819,000 79%
868,269 1,769,000 49%
902,400 1,856,000 49%
-902,400 -1,856,000 49%
498,660 100%




PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY GOVERNMENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

Angela D. Alsobrooks
Cuounty Executive

<

December 19, 2023

The Honorable Takisha D. James
Mayor

Town of Bladensburg

4229 Edmonston Road
Bladensburg, MD 20710

Dear Mayor James:
Thank you for submitting your FY 2025 Municipal Tax Differential Request. The Office
of Management and Budget has reviewed your submission and supporting documentation. As a

result, your application is accepted as submitted with the following modification:

Human Services — Housing and Community Development

The Town requested a tax differential of 100% for Human Services - Housing and
Community Development; 20-percentage points above the level received in FY 2024. Based on
the information provided, the County has determined that the Town qualifies for an 80% tax
differential, because it does not have a separate unit dedicated to this function in its budget.

Community Safety — Volunteer Fire

The Town requested a tax differential of 40% for Community Safety — Volunteer Fire, the
same level received in FY 2024. According to the scale for services and the Town's donation, the
County has determined that the tax differential for volunteer fire support will be set at 70%. This
change from prior years reflects the modification by the Tax Differential Task Force in 2023 which
set the credit at a percentage of real property tax revenues relative to County spending for volunteer
fire services.

Wayne K. Curry Administration Building, 1301 McCormick Drive, Largo, MD 20774
(301) 952-3300
www.princegeorgescountymd.gov



The Honorable Takisha D. James
December 19, 2023
Page 2

A spreadsheet is enclosed which summarizes the Town of Bladensburg’s original tax
differential submission and the County’s decisions. We appreciate your cooperation throughout
this process. Please feel free to contact Ms. Shanai Jordan via email at srjordan@co.pg.md.us if
you have any questions.

Sincerely,

507

Stanley A. Earley
Director

Enclosure

cc: Shanai Jordan, Budget Management Analyst
David Juppe, Revenue and Legislation Manager



Municipal Tax Differential

Town of Bladensburg
County
CountyReal  Personal
Property Tax  Property Tax  Muricipal Tax  Municipal Tax
Rate Equivalent Rate Equivalent ~ Differental ~ Differential
Service Area FY 2024 |FY 2025|FY 2025  (Cents) {Cents) (Red)) (Personal)

[ Decision | Request | Decision
Public Works/Inspections

Engincering 80% | 80% | B80% 0.04 011 0.03 0.09

Public Works Vehicles 0% | 100% | 100% 240 6.37 240 6.37
Human Services

Youth Services NA | 100% | 100% 0.04 0.09 0.04 0.09

Housing and Communty Development 80% | 100% | 80% 0.34 0.91 027 0.73
Homeland Security - Public Safety Communications

Police Dispatch 100% | 100% | 100% 0.13 0.34 0.13 0.34
Community Safety - Police

Patrol Services 100% | 100% | 100% 746 19.82 746 19.82

Administration 100% | 100% | 100% 202 537 202 537

Crossing Guards NA | 0% | 0% 0.12 0.32 0.00 0.00

Police Vehicles 100% | 100% | 100% 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01
Fire Department

Adnministrative Services 0% | 0% | 0% 0.69 1.84 0.00 0.00

Emergency Operations 0% | 0% | 0% 750 19.95 0.00 0.00

Debt 0% | 0% | 0% 0.64 1.70 0.00 0.00

VYolunteer Fre 40% | 40% | 0% 097 258 0.68 181
Environmental Services

Aniral Management 80% | 80% | 80% 040 1.08 0.32 0.86

Animal Management Vehicles 0% 0% % 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00
Education/Library

Library % | 0% | 0% [.14 3.03 0.00 0.00

Debt 0% % 0% 045 119 0.00 0.00
Non-Departimental

Street Lighting/Traffic Control 0% | 0% | %% 0.08 0.20 0.06 0.14
Total 2443 64.93 1341 35.63




FY12
FY13
FY14
FY15
FY16
FY17
FY18
FY19
FY20
Fy21
FY22
FY23
FY24
FY25

County Equivalent

56%
53%
46%
48%
47%
45%
53%
46%
57%
57%
50%
56%
44%

Real Business Property
27.72 56.40
23.16 52.80
21.67 50.08
22.28 51.64
23.69 56.23
24.79 58.69
24.03 56.47
26.20 61.07
26.83 68.91
26.64 72.28
25.02 72.70
23.49 54.03
22.28 55.09
24.43 64.93

55%

56%
53%
46%
48%
47%
45%
53%
46%
57%
57%
50%
56%
44%
55%

Bladensburg Differential

Real Estate Business Property
15.57 31.68
12.33 28.12

9.95 22.99
10.78 24.99
11.23 26.64
11.21 26.53
12.84 30.18
12.10 28.18
15.39 39.55
15.20 41.24
12.55 36.47
13.23 30.42

9.82 24.30
13.41 35.63
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Agenda Item

Summary
Report
Meeting Date: Submitted by:
January 8, 2023 Michelle Bailey Hedgepeth, Town Administrator

Item Title:

APPROVAL OF MARYLAND LEGISLATIVE SESSION ITEMS

Work Session Item [X] Documentation Attached:
Council Meeting Item [X] Draft Legislative Bill List
Public Safety Information

Recommended Action:

Staff requests the Council’s direction, input, and comments on legislative items to monitor, review, and provide
support or opposition during the 2024 State Legislative Session.

DRAFT LEGISLATIVE LIST: As part of the Work Session, Tony Perez will be presenting an overview for the
Council on Legislative Items of note for the 2024 Maryland Legislative Session. The staff has made some
draft notes for the Council to review on items of interest.

PUBLIC SAFETY INFORMATION: Mayor James provided a handout as part of her December 2023 Report
and she is seeking Council Input on these items.

The Town Administrator will be able to answer any questions at this meeting.

Budgeted ltem: Yes[ ] No [X] Continued Date:
Budgeted Amount:$ NA
One-Time Cost: NA
Ongoing Cost:

Council Priority: Yes[ ] No[ ] Approved Date:
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2024 Lég;i;;]ative Constituent
Memorandum

Novembar 47, 2023 — Leadership Breakfast

Amend SBE9S - Prince George’s County Gateway Development Authority

Armend to include the removal of bughted properties, assessmant of sheetscapes, penalizing owners who fall
mainiain properties, facade improvaments, Port Town redevelopment, and overali quality of fife. Add the Prince

Gearge's County Revenue Authority as administrator.

Service Year Option for Seniors

This legistation would be modeied after the cuirent service year option but geared towaids senior citizens 65+

Circuit Rider Program

This legistation would incregse awareness and funding for the Circuit Rider Program — expansion Tna fund would
provide a 0% match in funding up o0 $50,000 for communites under 10000 residants to hire a profassionai

administraicr/manager,

Small Business Development

The office is working with the Department of Commerce discussing effective ways to ensuie sma. businesses Prosper

inn District &7,

Meighborheood/Civic Association Funding

The office is working with DHCD o1 ontiens for implementing a fund on the siate level in support of these

organizations,

Housing Security Assistance for Seniors

The office is working with the Dapartment of Housing and Community Development G Options for assisting serors

with staying in thelr homes

sleciric Vehicles

The office is looking into roem for improvement with electric vehicles, Specificaily, the Towr of Brentwood's request to

inrroduce fur /pragrams that support underservedilow-income famities purchase electic vehiclas,

7]
/,.T



Additional Legislative Priorities

e Annual Behavioral Health Weilness Visits - Ment Health

e Photogranhs on Disabled Placards — Vehicle
s Statewide Flectronics Recycling Program
®  Exwension/Permanent Funaing of the 988 Py

¢ Refg

i on

vineis in Cpometry Llconsing
#  BEUSP/MEAP Energy Assic
ﬁ% Automalic Admissions §

we Program

e Tor 10% to MD «

igher lzaming

5 Crisis hotiine number pi

cement on student 1D cards beginning with 6°

Q) Funding Act of 20724
s ravon of Vaccines — Pharmacists
® deily Financial Expioitation Protactinns

Colleague Support

Anumnver of constituents raz
;\Mmga ent Grant Pr')jra*n

ad will sup
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lne very wealthy
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COMMUNITY FORUM ON RISING CRIME — PARTICIPANT PACKAGE

Since the General Assembly adjourned in April, Maryland has experienced a significant increase of highly
visible crimes including carjackings, retail theft, guns and juveniles. A bipartisan group of concerned Senators
have come together to address these issues raised by our community. | have received input from law
enforcement, State's Attorneys, business owners, parents, M-NCPPC, members of the clergy, the NAACP and
our friends and neighbors throughout the 23 Legislative District, and Councilmanic District 4, who demand
that action be taken now.

We are here as one united community to set forth several possible initiatives that might make a difference in
the upcoming 2024 Legislative Session. The authors of the bills summarized below are prepared to work with
our Governor, law enforcement, groups such as Moms Demand Action, and virtually anyone who wants to see
peace and safety restored in our communities with appropriate aspects of restorative justice.

Communities
of care
Responsibliity to

create safe and
healthy communities

Victims
Focus on needs
of victims

Obligation for

Harm epalre
REISNER d recovery

Address oot

. : ; : causes of
: - r crime
o —— Support
el coes ¥ St
informed sy
pcusrt Y EH Therapeutic
Cultiirally sensitive services
Collaboratiye sgresment Re-integration

Offenders

Acknawledgement of
responsihility

Olligation to
repatr harm

How Restorative Justice Works

The bills are divided into five sections, each dealing with a different aspect of the State's crime problem. Each
section contains a description of multiple bills that will be introduced in the General Assembly 2024 90-day
Legislative Session, January - April. These bills provide a starting point so that we as a community can come
together, discuss, modify, add, and ultimately have a crime-package that we can all get behind and present to
the Gavernor.

Just as there are many fish in the sea, many suggestions for fighting crime will certainly bubble up to the
surface in the next several months. The ideas set forth above are merely the suggestions of a small group of
State Senators, law enforcement and concerned community residents and certainly not an exhaustive list. The
ultimate goal is a package of bipartisan legislation that can be passed in the Maryland General Assembly and
that will have a measurable impact on crime in Maryland and in particular, Prince George's County.



A. Closing gaps in our criminal laws and providing for stiffer penalties for repeat offenders

1. The Violent Firearms Offender Act (LR1125). State Senator Ron Watson will be sponsoring
this bill with Senators Anthony Muse, Chris West and Mary Beth Carozza as co- sponsors. Last
year's SB 744 was an omnibus bill which never received a vote. As slightly expanded, this
year's bill will make several changes to the law First, it labels as a felony instead of as a
mis anor (as at present) the use of a fir with a magazine holding more than ten rounds
of ammunition or an assault weapon in the commmslon of a felony or a crime of

violen g;g Second, tbg b[l gglayg parole eligibility for prohibited persons who QLL&.I_QDI

ire rovi a person caught illegall firearm is
quilty Qfa mggdgmggnoc gnd is subject to up to five years imprisonment for mg first offense and
is guilt felony and is subject to en vears in jail for any subsequent n |
specifies that the use or possession of a firearm while under parole, probation, or mandatory
upervision is not ical violation. This bil efs r violent nders. This bill would

also require the Commissioner of Correction to provide inmates with a re-entry kit and with
assistance in obtaining Medicaid benefits upon the inmate’s release from prison which include:
(1) At least 1 week of supplies for basic human needs, (2) an ID card, (3) Contact information for
entities specializing in re-entry services, housing assistance, substance use treatment, and
mental health services, and (4) Assistance in obtaining Medicaid benefits.

COMMENTS, MODIFICATIONS, SUPPORT?




2. lllegal and Stolen Firearms. State Senator Chris West will be sponsoring this bill with Senators
Ron Watson and Mary Beth Carozza as co-sponsors. In April this year, 4 men stole 50
firearms from a Virginia gun shop with 1 finding its way into a DC school. If someone possesses
an illegal gun or steals a gun, its most likely the gun will be used in the course of criminal
act. Illegal and stolen guns are a huge problem on our streets. ALL juveniles on the streets who
are carrying guns are doing so illegally. When seemingly spontaneous violence then occurs, as
it did recently on Morgan State University and Bowie State University’s campus, it is not unlikely
that the gunshots were fired from illegally possessed weapons. Under current Maryland law, the
theft of a handgun is just treated like any other property theft crime, and the penalty will depend
upon the value of the handgun. The theft of a firearm capable of killing someone, therefore, may
carry a lesser penalty than the theft of a Rolex watch. This bill is similar to last year's SB 564, a
bipartisan bill. This bill removes the theft of a handgun from the theft statute and establishes a
new felony applicable to situations in which a handgun is stolen. it also provides that itis a

more than 5 years imprisonment, and for a se rs uent conviction. t ill establishes
a penalty of not less than 5 years and not more than 10 vears imprisonment. Mandatory prison
terms generate strong opposition from the judiciary as well as advocates, soO they are not
included in this year’s bill.

COMMENTS, MODIFICATIONS, SUPPORT?




3. Organized Retail Theft (LR1135). State Senator Ron Watson will be sponsoring this bill with
Senators Mary Beth Carozza and Chris West. This bill seeks to stop the wanton brazenness of
those who steal from our retailers knowing there will be little to no repercussions. In fact, there have
been several accounts of individuals who will sell these stolen good at local flea markets. We have
all seen images of flash mob theft and vandalism. This bill will make it illegal for anyone to organize
or participate in a theft for profit scheme by recruiting or directing another individual(s) to commit
organized retail theft. a Il len, i r n 1.500.

each individual involved in the organized theft will be quilty of a felony. The term “aaareqate” will be

defined to include organized theft occurring in multiple jurisdictions. In computing the total value of

items stolen. any resulting cost to the proprietor of the establishment from which the items were

Iti
tol re and restock wi a he aggr ems st . This
bill, supported by the Retailers Association, will also allow for the value of thefts to be aggregated
across county lines. NOTE: felony theft thresholds, $1500 to $2500 = & yrs, $2500 to $100K = 10
yrs, over $100K = 20 yrs

COMMENTS, MODIFICATIONS, SUPPORT?




4. Protection at the Pump (LR1175). State Senator Ron Watson and Joanne C. Benson will be
sponsoring this local Prince George’s County bill. The District and Prince George's County have
accounted for almost all of the region's reported carjackings in recent years, according to statistics.
Most carjackings take place between 10PM and 2AM, and most often in a busy commercial area
where cars are parked and when the owner is entering or exiting the parked vehicle. Women driving
alone, disabled persons and senior citizens are particularly vulnerable. We have all seen video of
what can happen when a person exits their vehicle, especially at gas stations. This bill provides an
option for citizens who prefer to remain in their vehicles, or otherwise vulnerable citizens, and those
in high crime areas when pumping their gas. This bill requires an attendant to be available during
the hours of 6AM and Midnight at all gas stations in Prince George's County. This bill also requires
: : : ; 5 i r = thei sas filmi
ide the gas station in the vicini t
be able to quickly understand how any criminal activity in that vicinity occurred.

COMMENTS, MODIFICATIONS, SUPPORT?

-Security cameras make sense, but add that the criteria for the cameras will be set forth by the PD or County Council.

- Add that they will have a security assessment after 2 or mare violent crimes at the locations and it will be filed with the PD




5. Maryland Firearm Detection Platform Act (LR1317). Senator Ron Watson will sponsor this bill
with Senator Mary Beth Carozza as co-sponsor. In recent months, we have seen mass shootings as
Bowie State University and Morgan State University. Mass shootings like these occur when many
people are gathered publicly. Our Colleges and Universities are uniquely susceptible to these
random acts of violence as these are places that hold sporting events, homecoming, parades,
protests, concerts, and other social activities that are so important to the college experience. This
bill seeks to leverage technology that serves as an ADT System (home monitoring) for guns only by
conducting an evaluation of existing technology. Law enforcement in Prince George's has provided
sampies of different types of firearms that have been used to train Al systems to automatically
detect firearms during public events and to alert law enforcement. This technology taps into the
video feed real-time and provides alerts when there is a "hit" on a firearm. This is currently being
used by the Orioles and our County School Systems, Colleges and Universities could also benefit
from this technology.

COMMENTS, MODIFICATIONS, SUPPORT?




6. Firearm Dealers — National Integrated Ballistic Information Network (NIBIN). State Senator
Ron Watson will be sponsoring this bill. In 1997, ATF established the National Integrated Ballistic
Information Network (NIBIN) to provide local, state, tribal and federal law enforcement partners with
an automated ballistic imaging network. This technology is vital to any violent crime reduction
strategy because it enables investigators to match ballistics evidence with other cases across the
nation. This process also helps reveal previously hidden connections between violent crimes in
different states and jurisdictions. Prince George’s County is standing up a Crime Gun Intelligence
Center (GCIC). CGIC is a multi-agency collaboration that uses ballistic evidence like shell casings to
identify shooters, recognize crime connectivity, and provide actionable intelligence to reduce crime.
This bill will mandate all firearm dealers, prior to selling a firearm. conduct at least one test shot and
orovide the shell casing to the NIBIN for inclusion in the database.

COMMENTS, MODIFICATIONS, SUPPORT?




7. Fentanyl. State Senator Bill Folden will be sponsoring this bill with multiple co-

sponsors. Fentanyl is sweeping the nation, including Maryland. It is being added to many drug
concoctions these days and can easily kill those who ingest it. Fentanyl-related deaths are

legion. Maryland’s Criminal Law Article currently prohibits a person from knowingly distributing
fentanyl or possessing fentanyl with the intent to distribute it. A violator is guilty of a felony and is
subject to imprisonment for up to 10 years. Last year's SB 464 would have increased the maximum
jail penalty to 20 years. Passage of SB 464 this year would send a clear signal that Maryland
intends to get very tough on people who fool around with fentanyl. A bill along these lines will be re-
introduced by State Senator Bill Folden.

COMMENTS, MODIFICATIONS, SUPPORT?




B. Juvenile Crime. Two years ago, significant juvenile crime reform legislation was passed (Chapter 42,
2022 Maryland Laws). In the meantime, certain juvenile crimes have exploded, particularly carjackings,
handgun offenses and auto thefts. This situation cannot be ignored.

8. Juvenile Justice Reforms (LR1126). State Senator Ron Watson will be sponsoring this bill with
Senators Chris West and Mary Beth Carozza co-sponsoring. The juvenile crime reform package did
not anticipate the rise in violent crimes committed by juveniles carrying firearms. With 20-20
hindsight, several of the measures contained in the reform package went too far. This bill includes
four provisions which pull back slightly from the reforms: (a) if a juvenile commits a felony or another
crime involving a firearm, the case will go to the State's Attorney, who will then decide how the case
will be handled; (b) it lengthens the period for which a juvenile guilty of a misdemeanor can be
placed on probation from six months to 2 years and provides that probation extensions in such
cases can last up to 3 years; (c) it lengthens the period for which a juvenile guilty of a felony, OR A
CRIME INVOLVING A FIREARM can be placed on probation from 1 years to 5 years; (d) it treats
offenses involving firearms, for probation purposes, as if they were felonies.

COMMENTS, MODIFICATIONS, SUPPORT?
-Mandate they be kept for 24 hours and make it mandatory that they see a judge and not just a commissioner and DIS
-Also, take into account the record of the juvenile in VA and DC (Police Chief comments)




9. Parental Accountability (LR1134). State Senator Ron Watson will be sponsoring this bill with
Senators Chris West and Mary Beth Carozza co-sponsoring. In Maryland, a Child in Need of
Assistance (CINA) is a legal term used to describe a child who is believed to be at risk of abuse,
neglect, or other forms of harm, and as a result, the state may intervene to provide protection and
support for that child.

This bill seeks to hold parents accountable for activities that contribute to the neglect of a child and
mandate the child AND parents participate in appropriate services. Kids under 13 years old are not
subject to the juvenile court system, police and prosecutors are finding that criminal gangs are using
kids under 13 to engage in criminal activity on behalf of the gangs because if the Kids are caught,
they are just reprimanded and sent home. Within hours, they are back on the streets engaging in
criminal activity once again. This bill amends the law to provide that in the case of a kid under 13
years old:

ON THE FIRST ARREST FOR AN OFFENSE INVOLVING THE USE AND POSSESSION OF A
FIREARM, OR ON THE SECOND ARREST FOR ANY OTHER OFFENSE, A LAW
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER SHALL MAKE A REPORT OT THE LOCAL DEPARTMENT OF
SOCIAL SERVICES FOR PURPOSES OF A NEGLECT INVESTIGATION AS PROVIDED BY LAW.

The bill requires both the parents and child to complete all aspects of any plan prescribed by
Department of Social Services (DSS), which may include services such as counseling, parenting
classes, substance abuse treatment and supervised visitation in the case of a child who is removed
from the home. A parent who fails to complete any services prescribed by DSS must appear in
court and may be subjected to the imposition of a court order regarding the completion of any such
services. Any violation of the court order may subject the parents to possible contempt of court and
fines.

COMMENTS, MODIFICATIONS, SUPPORT?




10. Firearm Offenses — Reporting (LR1350). State Senator Ron Watson will be sponsoring this bill
with Senators Anthony Muse, Chris West and Mary Beth Carozza. Currently, if a child gets caught
with a firearm in school, the firearm is taken and the child is reprimanded. This proactive bill seeks
to deal with this situation before the firsarm is used in a crime or act of violence. One of the issues |
have heard regarding juvenile accountability and firearms is that the Department of Juvenile
Services (DJS) get few cases referred to them for action, particularly in the case of firearm offenses.
Based on an assessment, DJS can classify a child as a Child in Need of Assistance (CINA). This is
a legal term used to describe a child who is believed to be at risk of abuse, neglect, or other forms
of harm, and as a result, the state may intervene to provide protection and support for that child.
This also allows the state to take a more rehabilitative and supportive approach rather than a
punitive approach in dealing with juveniles displaying concerning behaviors. This bill will require
DJS to provide an annual report of juveniles that have committed firearm offenses during the intake
process after they have been referred by law enforcement.

COMMENTS, MODIFICATIONS, SUPPORT?




11. 11 and 12 year olds who commit three or more crimes. State Senator Chris West will be
sponsoring this bill with Senators Mary Beth Carozza and Ron Watson co-sponsoring. This bill will
amend the law to provide that upon the third arrest of an 11 or 12 year old for a crime that does not
fall within the category of “crimes of violence” or a crime committed with a firearm, the child will
come under the jurisdiction of the juvenile court system. In such a situation, a case has previously
been referred to DSS, the parent and/or child has been court ordered to attend required services
and/or interventions, and still the issues continue. At this point it is clear that merely reprimanding
the kid and sending him/her home or involving the kid's parents in trying to control the kid is not
working and that wayward kids need the mandated juvenile counseling services that the juvenile
justice system is set up to provide. In the case of such 11 and 12 year olds, the legislation should
provide that the first time such a child is in the juvenile courts, incarceration would not be an option
for such kids; rather the juvenile court shall require the child to be placed on home monitoring so law
enforcement will be able to track the child's whereabouts at any time. Upon yet another offense
(which equates to the child's fourth offense), the juvenile court shall be empowered to incarcerate

the child or find an appropriate residential program, i.e. https:/Areestatemil.maryland.gov/

COMMENTS, MODIFICATIONS, SUPPORT?
-Law Enforcement should be granted the authority to have access for tracking of juveniles on ankle monitoring systems.
-Also, need the ability to direct the juvenile to services as a primary or secondary response {Police Chief)




12. Protecting our Schools — PG Metal Detectors (4LR0823). State Senator Ron Watson will be
sponsoring this local Prince George's County bill. In September, a DuVal High School student,
Jayda Medrano-Moore was pistol whipped and shot at point blank range. PGCPS, in response,
installed metal detectors at DuVal High School. A few weeks ago, a Glock handgun was brought
into Bowie High School's back door. This bill will mandate metal detectors at ALL High Schools in
Prince George's County and will include $100,000 appropriation to defray the costs.

COMMENTS, MODIFICATIONS, SUPPORT?
_Direct same funds for investment in anti-gun programs like Law Enforcement Teac
“We can also invest in gun dogs by PGPD to be used under the directive of the Superintendent. (Police Chief)

hing Students or Blue in the Schools

- add alarms at each doar to alert staff when a door is opened (Bowie HS PTA)




C. Amendments to the Juvenile Interrogation Act. The “Juvenile Interrogation Act” (Chapter 50, 2022
Maryland Laws) is the subject of great controversy. Police and States Attorneys say that it ties their
hands in terms of interrogating juveniles in order to solve crimes. Public defenders say that it protects
vulnerable kids and only applies when juveniles are “in custody”. Police and States Attorneys say that the
term “in custody” is vague enough that the public defenders can argue that some juveniles believe that
any time a law enforcement officer stops a juvenile and begins to question him, the juvenile is “in
custody”. The JIA has two principal parts: (1) it states that whenever a juvenile is interrogated by police,
the juvenile has to be read his Miranda rights, using any age-appropriate language as directed by the
Maryland Supreme Court; and (2) unlike adults, who can waive their right to remain silent or talk to a
lawyer, the bill states that no juvenile who has been taken “in custody” by a police officer, including a

chool resource officer, can be inte efore 1 i c lked to ey. The
following three bills represent suggested compromises:

13. Juvenile Law — Custodial Interrogation — Parental Consultation (LR1136). State Senator
Ron Watson will be sponsoring this bill with Senators Chris West and Mary Beth Carozza co-
sporisoring. The Supreme Court's Miranda decision requires that every person taken into custody
by law enforcement must be read the person’s rights to remain silent and to talk to an attorney at
any time before law enforcement interrogates the person. This rule applies equally to children and
adults. It cannot be curtailed by State law. Two years ago, the Maryland General Assembly
enacted the Juvenile Interrogation Act, which provided that all juveniles MUST speak to an attorney
after being taken into custody and before they are questioned by law enforcement. Because the
question of when a juvenile is in custody has been held to be a subjective decision determined by
when the juvenile “thought” he could not leave, most law enforcement officers are refraining from
asking juveniles any questions about a crime until they have spoken to an attorney, and the simple
fact is that most attorneys in such situations instruct the juvenile client to refrain from talking to law
enforcement. This, according to law enforcement, has been an impediment. Under this bill, a
parent of a juvenile will have the power to waive the requirement in the Juvenile interrogation Act
that the child MUST consult with an attorney before speaking to law enforcement. This seeks to re-
insert parents back into the equation by the requirement of consultation with an attorney OR A
PARENT, GUARDIAN, OR CUSTODIAN. Once the parent waives the requirement, the child can
always still decline to speak to law enforcement and can still insist that he/she wants to speak to an
attorney. If the parent waives the requirement, the bill will provide that law enforcement shouid
afford the child and parent a chance to talk (by phone or in person). The law will not require the
parent to be present when the child talks to law enforcement.

COMMENTS, MODIFICATIONS, SUPPORT?




14. Crimes committed by juveniles involving firearms or Crimes of Violence. State Senator
Mary Beth Carozza will be sponsoring this bill with Senators Ron Watson and Chris West co-
sponsoring. This bill will supplement the existing “public safety” exception to the Juvenile
Interrogation Act and will provide that, for those cases in which the police have probable cause to
believe the juvenile has committed a “crime of violence” or a firearm offense, the second part of the
Juvenile Interrogation Act will not be applied. The first part of the Juvenile Interrogation Act (the
reading of the Miranda rights) will remain in place in these cases, but when there is probable cause
to believe the juvenile has committed a “crime of violence” or firearm offense, the juvenile will have
the same right as all other citizens to talk to the police without being forced to first talk to an
attorney. The problem of violent juvenile crime is so serious that the State should not tie the hands
of its prosecutors by operating a system that has resulted in juveniles with knowledge of violent
crimes or firearm offenses being instructed by their attorneys not to talk to those investigating the
crimes.

COMMENTS, MODIFICATIONS, SUPPORT?




15. Social Services for Juvenile Offenders. State Senator Chris West will be sponsoring this bill,
with State Senators Ron Watson and Mary Beth Carozza as co-sponsors. Information suggests
that the Department of Juvenile Justice does not have sufficient funding to adequately provide
needed supervision and social services for the State’s juvenile offenders. This is

unacceptable. The underlying premise of the juvenile crime reform legislation that the General
Assembly passed two years ago was that data demonstrates that the incarceration of juveniles is
counterproductive and that the preferred, data-proven approach is that one in which wayward
juveniles are provided with effective supervision and social services. Much of the juvenile crime
reform legislation thus assumed that the State would be capable of providing such effective
supervision and social services to its juveniles. If these essential social services and adequate
supervision are not being provided, it means that youthful offenders are not being heid accountable
for their crimes and are not being rehabilitated.

This biil will do two things: (a) Considerably beef up the existing monitoring of juvenile incarceration
facilities and expand the mission of the monitoring team to include effective monitoring of the
supervisory and social services program for juvenile offenders. The head of the monitoring program
will be elevated to a gubernatorial appointment, subject to confirmation by the State Senate. The
periodic reports of the monitors will be provided to each member of the General Assembly. Regular
monitering of juveniles who are receiving supervision and/or sacial services will be required in order
to ensure that the needed supervision and social services are being effectively provided. (b)
Establish a summer study of the current ability of the Department of Juvenile Services to provide
effective social services to juvenile offenders. Members of the commission will include the
Secretary of the Department of Juvenile Services or his nominee, a State Senator appointed by the
Chair of the Senate Judicial Proceedings Committee, a State Delegate appointed by the Chair of the
House Judiciary Committee, representatives of the States Attorneys, the public defenders, the State
police chiefs and the Office of the Attorney General. The study commission will be charged with
recommending reforms along with the necessary funding levels to sustain them.

COMMENTS, MODIFICATIONS, SUPPORT?

-State Police cannot address the issues that county/municipal police chiefs deal with adegquately. The Commission should

de; (1 G | De L UNty ¢ agencies in MD. Name them specifically like Balti
Balt City, Montgomery Co and Prince George’s Co which have proven to have the biggest volume of issues. (2) Add the
Presidents of the MD Chief and MD Sheriffs Assoc. (Police Chief)

include- e Co hiefs or Dept Rep of the regest county palice




16. Traffic Offenses causing death or life-threatening injuries (LR1021). State Senator Mary
Beth Carozza will be sponsoring this bill. Similar to last year's SB 252, this bill provides that
someone who drives negligently and contributes to an accident that results in someone's death
must appear in court. Currently, if someone is charged with reckless or negligent driving which
results in a fatal accident, they are charged with a misdemeanor do not have to appear in court.
They can simply pay the fine. This victim’s rights bill makes court appearance mandatory in the case
of a death resulting from negligent driving. Last year, this bill received a unanimous favorable vote in

the Senate's Judicial Proceedings Committee.

COMMENTS, MODIFICATIONS, SUPPORT?

This bill needs a category called “Failure Stop and Render Aid” if a person is hurt and make that a felony.

-Also Failure to Leave Identification to stop a hit and run.
-Mandatory arrest and processing, no citations. AND stop citations for drunk driving,

jail processing should be required. (PGPD)




D. Policing Reforms

17. A study of police understaffing State Senator Chris West will be sponsoring this bill. Most of
Maryland's police departments are short-staffed, resulting in fewer “feet on the street"” to fight
crime. The understaffing has gotten worse in the last few years despite resourceful efforts to
increase the successful recruiting of new officers. Last year, SB 18, as amended, was a bipartisan
bill which passed on the floor of the State Senate 47-0. Both SB 18 and the House cross-filed bill
died without action in the House Appropriations Committee. These bills would have set up the
Police Retention Workgroup to study issues and factors potentially contributing to the decline in
police officer recruitment and retention statewide. Certainly, the high vacancy rate in police
department staffing is contributing to the severity of crime in Maryland, so a well-conceived study to
get to the bottom of this problem would be a good first step in the State's efforts to fight crime. A bill
along these lines should be introduced with bipartisan sponsors in 2024, preferably as a part of the
Governor's anti-crime initiative.

COMMENTS, MODIFICATIONS, SUPPORT?

-We already know why the ranks are reduced across the nation: defund the police maovements, low pay, no incentives like
tujtion reimb ot | forgivenes ingin ives, stat incentives, child care, etc.

- Early retirement systems that allow officers to exit at 20, 22, 25 years of service. A minimum retirement years of service and
age needs to be set across the state. {Police Chief)




Agenda Item

Summary
Report
Meeting Date: Submitted by:
January 8, 20203 Marylin Blount, Council Member
Item Title:
Community Leaders Meeting
Work Session Item [X] Documentation Attached:

Council Meeting Item [X]

Recommended Action:

Council Direction and Comments

Summary: This is a concept that CM Blount would like to revive. She would like to start this up in February
2024 with the apartment managers, homeowners’ associations, and other leaders in our community. The
group has not met since 2015, and CM Blount found this to be a hands-on and one-on-one experience to be
very helpful to the community. She noted that “we were able to learn what types of reports they [apartment
managers] were getting from their tenants and among other issues.”

Meeting Frequency: This group would meet on a quarterly basis.
Staff Support/Cost: Minimal

CM Blount will be able to answer any questions at this meeting.

Budgeted Item: Yes[ ] No [ X] Continued Date:
Budgeted Amount:$ NA
One-Time Cost: NA
Ongoing Cost:

Council Priority: Yes[ ] No[ ] Approved Date:




STAFF

REPORTS
January 8, 2024




Department of Public Works
Report for December 2023




Measured in ton

Building materia

Condominium bulk pick up

Ground Maintenance:




Help Keep Bladensburg Clean!
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RESIDENTIAL A VACUUM

SCHEDULE
NOVEMBER 27, 2023 - JANURARY 5, 2024

1
1

] r _’.:'._ PR | i
Annapolis Rd.- '_ll

a& ‘qu\t\cy  2d By
.

'Fﬁaay




TOWN ADMINISTRATOR MONTHLY MEMO

January 2024

Dear Town Council, Residents, Business owners, and Employees of the Town of
Bladensburg;

Happy New Year! It has been a busy six months with the Town of
Bladensburg. Here are some things that you can expect in the new year! mm

e CDBG Bridge Repairs and Sidewalk Project: In December, the Town ; . -
officially received PY48R CDBG funds for the repairs to small Nw mn
bridges and sidewalk additions and replacement.

e New Town Hall Design Charettes: In Spring 2024, the Town will
begin a public input and design process for a new Town Hall.

e Bostwick House: The beginning of Stabilizing repairs to the Bostwick House and implementing
the Technical Assistance Panel with the Urban Land Institute.

e Entryway Signage: The installation of new Town entryway signage and continued work by the
Beautification Team

Flood Channel Project Update: The County and Town will enter a
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) to begin the design and further
public input process. The County will begin to work with residents to
obtain Rights of Entry (ROE) so that they can start the planning and
evaluation process to develop design models. The Town will work on
this project with the County and Clean Water Partnership. We expect
that the overall project will take until 2026.

Connected Devices Grant: We recently received a grant that provides “free” computers to low-income
households. There are specific criteria that must be met, and there is a limit of only one device per
household. More information and distribution dates will be released shortly.

Security Camera Reimbursement Program: The Town Council established a
program funded with $50,000 in ARPA funds. The program reimburses
residents to install security cameras that can be shared with the Police
Department. This is estimated to assist 50 households in each ward. Please
make sure to apply today!

Business Roundtables: The Town has begun the quarterly business Roundtable for 2024, and the first
meeting will occur on January 30 at 8 AM at Town Hall. These meetings will connect members of the
business community and encourage information sharing. If you are interested in attending, please email
business@bladensburgmd.gov

Port Town Sector Plan: On December 6, 2023, there was a kick-off meeting for the Port Town Sector
Plan; this is important because Sector plans are updated every 10 to 15 years to help gauge and
determine future development and growth in the area. The Town of Bladensburg will work with Colmar
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Manor, Cottage City, and Edmonston to determine common goals and objectives; your assistance will
help us shape this vital report.

Community Events in 2024: Attached to this memo is a list of Town and Police Department events that
will occur in the 2024 Calendar Year.

| 'sAfa'rn Need a new job? The Town of Bladensburg has two new open positions on our
website. We are seeking candidates for our Assistant Town Administrator (Town

Clerk) and Deputy Town Clerk. These positions will close on February 2, 2024.

Again, Happy New Year!
Best Regards,

Michelle Bailey-Hedgepeth
Town Administrator
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